CHAPTER 398.

[H. F. No. 838.]

AN ACT REQUIRING THE CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF KANDI-YOHI COUNTY TO INDEX ALL CASES NOW OF RECORD IN HIS OFFICE, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (181), GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), AND FIXING HIS COMPENSATION THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The clerk of the district court in and for the county of Kandiyohi, in this state, shall, on or before the first (1st) day of October, A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), enter, in alphabetical order, by the name of each plaintiff and defendant, all cases now of record in his office, in such books as provided for by Chapter one hundred and eighty-one (181) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and in the form and manner therein prescribed.

SEC. 2. The clerk of said court shall receive as compensation for the services to be rendered as provided for in section one (1), from said Kandiyohi county, the sum of ten (10) cents for each and every name so entered as aforesaid; *Provided*, that the said clerk of the district court shall receive pay only for indexing such cases as were filed in his office prior to March seven (7), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885).

SEC. 3. That said compensation shall be paid by the county commissioners of said county, upon the certificate of the judge of said court that the work herein provided for has been properly done.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1891.

CHAPTER 399.

[H. F. No. 877.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIX (6) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO (182) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), IN RELATION TO BONDING KITTSON COUNTY FOR THE ERECTION OF COURT HOUSE AND JAIL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of Chapter one hundred and eighty-two (182) of Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled an act anthorizing the county commissioners of Kittson county to issue bonds for the purpose of building county buildings and sub-